RESOLUTION NO. 60

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION ACROSS CUSHING CREEK ON STRATTON ROAD IN NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, Milton J. Wood Company did enter into a contract with Nassau County under date of July 19, 1971, for the construction of an 80 foot wood and concrete bridge across Cushing Creek on Stratton Road in Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, Richard King, Engineer for Nassau County, has made his final certificate to the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, certifying that he has made final inspection of this project and that said Milton J. Wood Company has fully performed the said contract in accordance with the plans and specifications therefor and that final payment is now due said Company in the amount of \$17,829.00, and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners has accepted said work and do hereby find that said Company has performed its said contract and is entitled to payment due thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in meeting duly assembled, that the contract entered into between Milton J. Wood Company and Nassau County under date of July 19, 1971, has been fully performed by said Company and thetwork performed thereunder is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, Florida, as Ex Officio Clerk of this Board be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay by County Warrant to said Milton J. Wood Company the amount due under said contract in the amount of \$17,829.00.

ADOPTED this <u>16th</u> day of August, A.D. 1971.

ATTEST:

Officio Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA inn As its Chairman